
NOTE: THIS AGENDA IS SUBJECT TO REVISION UP TO 72 HOURS PRIOR TO THE SCHEDULED MEETING DATE AND TIME (NMSA 10-15-1 F). A COPY OF THE 
AGENDA MAY BE PICKED UP AT CITY HALL, 360 RIO COMMUNITIES BLVD, RIO COMMUNITIES, NM 87002. IF YOU ARE AN INDIVIDUAL WITH A DISABILITY 
WHO IS IN NEED OF A READER, AMPLIFIER, QUALIFIED SIGN LANGUAGE INTERPRETER OR ANY OTHER FORM OF AUXILIARY AND OR SERVICE TO ATTEND OR 
PARTICIPATE IN THE MEETING, PLEASE CONTACT THE MUNICIPAL CLERK AT 505-861-6803 AT LEAST ONE WEEK PRIOR TO THE MEETING OR AS SOON AS 
POSSIBLE. 

 

City of Rio Communities Council Workshop 

City Council Chambers (Southside) - 360 Rio Communities Blvd 

Rio Communities, NM 87002 

Tuesday, October 12, 2021 3:00 PM 

Agenda 

Please silence all electronic devices. 

ATTENTION: In an effort to curb the spread of COVID-19 by practicing social distancing and limiting public gatherings, we 

are requiring MASKs to be worn while in the meeting. We encourage you to participate in the Workshop from the comfort 
and safety of your own home by entering the following link: @ https://www.facebook.com/riocommunities 

 
Call to Order 
Present: 
     Agenda items:  

1. Accounts payable report (Finance Officer)  
2. Resolution 2021-XX BAR #1 (Finance Officer)  
3. Resolution 2021-XX 1st Quarter Financial Report (Finance Officer)  
4. Library Mission Statement (City Manager)  
5. Fencing of the City' New Property (City Manager)  
6. Professional Service Contract for Economic Development (City Manager)  
7. Road repairs/resealing (City Manager) 

   a)  Pothole Repairs 
   b)  resealing 
   c)  striping 
 

Public Comment: The Council will take public comments on this meeting’s specific agenda items. These should be in 

written form via email through 2:00 PM on Tuesday, October 12, 2021. Hard copies can be emailed to 
admin@riocommunities.net. These comments will be distributed to all Councilors for review. If you wish to speak during 
the public comment session, please contact the clerk for a link. The Council will allow each member of the public to three 
(3) minutes to address the Council.  Both the public and Council will follow rules of decorum.  Give your name and where 
you live.  The public will direct comments to the City Council.  Comment(s) will not be disruptive or derogatory. 

Manager Report 
   a)  Public Safety Taskforce 
   b)  Electronic Sign Purchase & Installation 
   c)  LED Streetlights on Hwy 47 
   d)  EDC Tradeshow & Business Luncheon  
   e)  Solid Waste Compliance  
Council Discussion & Future Agenda Items 
Adjourn 
 
Thank you - Joshua Ramsell - Mayor Pro-Tem of Rio Communities 
 
 
Council may be attending the Celebration of Life/Last Call for William "Bill" Brown held at the Rio 
Grande Estates Fire Department, Rio Communities NM on Monday October 11, 2021 from 4:00 to 6:00 
pm a possible quorum may be in attendance. 
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Accounts Payable Approval Report
Rio Communities, NM By Fund

AmountDescription (Item)Post DatePayable NumberVendor Name Account Number

Fund: 11000 - General Operating Fund

Department: 0001 - No Department

182.58DENTAL09/03/2021INV0002717GSD - Administrative Services D… 11000-0001-22055

2,861.07HEALTH09/03/2021INV0002718GSD - Administrative Services D… 11000-0001-22050

31.57VISION09/03/2021INV0002719GSD - Administrative Services D… 11000-0001-22060

5.48ADMIN FEE09/17/2021INV0002741GSD - Administrative Services D… 11000-0001-22050

182.58DENTAL09/17/2021INV0002742GSD - Administrative Services D… 11000-0001-22055

2,861.07HEALTH09/17/2021INV0002743GSD - Administrative Services D… 11000-0001-22050

22.10BASIC LIFE09/17/2021INV0002744GSD - Administrative Services D… 11000-0001-22070

31.57VISION09/17/2021INV0002745GSD - Administrative Services D… 11000-0001-22060

Department 0001 - No Department Total: 6,178.02

Department: 2001 - Manager

28.62cardinal business card book - m…10/07/20211TF1-WK1Y-WX97Amazon Business 11000-2001-56020

42.05Telecommunications-Phones10/12/20219888857421Verizon Wireless 11000-2001-57160

Department 2001 - Manager Total: 70.67

Department: 2002 - General Administration

145.29Pest Control10/05/20218961197Rentokil North America Inc. 11000-2002-55030

552.15Electricity10/05/2021INV0002792PNM 11000-2002-57170

81.03Blanket PO-Supplies10/07/2021007128/1Woodlands Hardware 11000-2002-54060

3,032.75new Carpet10/07/2021009754Carpet Warehouse, Inc. 11000-2002-55030

25.98acrylic file holder wall10/07/20211TF1-WK1Y-WX97Amazon Business 11000-2002-56020

34.10Sparkle Paper Towels10/07/20211TF1-WK1Y-WX97Amazon Business 11000-2002-56020

18.99plastic clipboards - assorted col…10/07/20211TF1-WK1Y-WX97Amazon Business 11000-2002-56020

380.06Water10/12/2021INV0002774NM Water Service Company 11000-2002-57173

44.48Natural Gas10/18/2021INV0002776NM Gas Co 11000-2002-57171

420.98Telecommunications10/18/2021INV0002778Comcast Business 11000-2002-57160

Department 2002 - General Administration Total: 4,735.81

Department: 2004 - Finance/Budget/Accounting

14.99leather business card - fiance10/07/20211TF1-WK1Y-WX97Amazon Business 11000-2004-56020

14.99leather business card organizer -…10/07/20211TF1-WK1Y-WX97Amazon Business 11000-2004-56020

297.83Telecommunications - Phones10/12/20219888857421Verizon Wireless 11000-2004-57160

Department 2004 - Finance/Budget/Accounting Total: 327.81

Department: 2008 - Municipal Clerk

6.59pencil sharpener - clerk10/07/20211TF1-WK1Y-WX97Amazon Business 11000-2008-56020

144.11Telecommunications - Phones10/12/20219888857421Verizon Wireless 11000-2008-57160

Department 2008 - Municipal Clerk Total: 150.70

Department: 2012 - Planning & Zoning

210.00P&Z Stipend 1st QTR 202110/07/2021INV0002797Thomas Scroggins 11000-2012-51030

210.00P&Z Stipend 1st QTR 202110/07/2021INV0002798Thomas S. Adair 11000-2012-51030

150.00P&Z Stipend 1st QTR 202110/07/2021INV0002799John Keith Thompson 11000-2012-51030

180.00P&Z Stipend 1st QTR 202110/07/2021INV0002800Lawrence R. Gordon Jr. 11000-2012-51030

150.00P&Z Stipend 1st QTR 202110/07/2021INV0002801L.E. Rubin 11000-2012-51030

Department 2012 - Planning & Zoning Total: 900.00

Department: 2014 - Economic Development

161.81EDC Social Media & Website Ma…10/06/2021198UKUU Creative 11000-2014-55999

180.00EDC Stipend 1st QTR10/07/2021INV0002793Kuan Tikkun 11000-2014-51030

120.00EDC Stipend 1st QTR 202110/07/2021INV0002794Frances Rossberg 11000-2014-51030

150.00EDC Stipend 1st QTR 202110/07/2021INV0002795Frank Logan 11000-2014-51030

90.00EDC Stipend 1st QTR 202110/07/2021INV0002796Loedi Silva 11000-2014-51030

Department 2014 - Economic Development Total: 701.81

Department: 3001 - Law Enforcement

48.00tripp lite battery backup - code …10/07/202114PC-LFWX-7TKYAmazon Business 11000-3001-56020
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Accounts Payable Approval Report

10/7/2021 4:52:03 PM Page 2 of 5

AmountDescription (Item)Post DatePayable NumberVendor Name Account Number

20.99laptop bag - black - code enforc…10/07/20211TF1-WK1Y-WX97Amazon Business 11000-3001-56020

137.98Fuel - Code Enforcement10/07/202174702743WEX Bank 11000-3001-56120

391.44Telecommunications - Phones10/12/20219888857421Verizon Wireless 11000-3001-57160

Department 3001 - Law Enforcement Total: 598.41

Department: 4004 - Library

48.00tripp lite battery backup - library10/07/202114PC-LFWX-7TKYAmazon Business 11000-4004-56020

48.00tripp lite battery back up - library10/07/20211TF1-WK1Y-WX97Amazon Business 11000-4004-56020

48.00tripp lite battery back up - library10/07/20211TF1-WK1Y-WX97Amazon Business 11000-4004-56020

48.00tripp lite - battery back up - libr…10/07/20211TF1-WK1Y-WX97Amazon Business 11000-4004-56020

346.00L-shaped desk - library10/07/20211TF1-WK1Y-WX97Amazon Business 11000-4004-56040

191.90black chair - black - library10/07/20211TF1-WK1Y-WX97Amazon Business 11000-4004-56040

Department 4004 - Library Total: 729.90

Department: 5101 - Public Works

8.88Balnket PO-Supplies10/06/2021007117/1Woodlands Hardware 11000-5101-54060

30.99laptop bag - public works pure b…10/07/20211TF1-WK1Y-WX97Amazon Business 11000-5101-56020

127.40Fuel - Public Works10/07/202174702743WEX Bank 11000-5101-56120

92.06Telecommunications - Phones10/12/20219888857421Verizon Wireless 11000-5101-57160

Department 5101 - Public Works Total: 259.33

Department: 5104 - Highways and Streets

73.05Electricity10/18/2021INV0002788PNM 11000-5104-57170

48.32Electricity10/18/2021INV0002789PNM 11000-5104-57170

39.42Electricity10/19/2021INV0002779PNM 11000-5104-57170

83.07Electricity10/19/2021INV0002784PNM 11000-5104-57170

114.26Electricity10/19/2021INV0002785PNM 11000-5104-57170

314.87Electricity10/19/2021INV0002786PNM 11000-5104-57170

147.79Electricity10/19/2021INV0002787PNM 11000-5104-57170

Department 5104 - Highways and Streets Total: 820.78

Fund 11000 - General Operating Fund Total: 15,473.24

Fund: 20200 - Environmental

Department: 5009 - Environmental

363.80Dumpster Service - Clean-Up Da…10/07/20211229467Universal Waste Systems, Inc. 20200-5009-55999

Department 5009 - Environmental Total: 363.80

Fund 20200 - Environmental Total: 363.80

Fund: 20600 - Emergency Medical Services

Department: 3003 - Emergency Services/Ambulance

79.78Pharmacy Consultant10/05/2021INV0002773Wilfred O. Chavez, Pharmacy C… 20600-3003-55030

Department 3003 - Emergency Services/Ambulance Total: 79.78

Fund 20600 - Emergency Medical Services Total: 79.78

Fund: 20900 - Fire Protection

Department: 3002 - Fire Protection

106.90Medical supplies For Med units10/05/202184219108Boundtree Medical 20900-3002-56070

76.47Medical supplies For Med units10/05/202184230059Boundtree Medical 20900-3002-56070

583.91Fuel - Fire Department10/07/202174702743WEX Bank 20900-3002-56120

243.10Telecommunications - Phone10/12/20219888857421Verizon Wireless 20900-3002-57160

63.26Water10/12/2021INV0002775NM Water Service Company 20900-3002-57173

52.58Natural Gas10/18/2021INV0002777NM Gas Co 20900-3002-57171

1,300.66Electricity10/18/2021INV0002790PNM 20900-3002-57170

311.99Electricity10/19/2021INV0002791PNM 20900-3002-57170

Department 3002 - Fire Protection Total: 2,738.87

Fund 20900 - Fire Protection Total: 2,738.87

Fund: 29700 - County EMS GRT

Department: 2002 - General Administration

223.01Fuel - EMS10/07/202174702743WEX Bank 29700-2002-56120
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AmountDescription (Item)Post DatePayable NumberVendor Name Account Number

64.50Telecommunications - Phone10/12/20219888857421Verizon Wireless 29700-2002-57160

Department 2002 - General Administration Total: 287.51

Fund 29700 - County EMS GRT Total: 287.51

Grand Total: 18,943.20
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Report Summary

Fund Summary

Fund Expense Amount

11000 - General Operating Fund 15,473.24

20200 - Environmental 363.80

20600 - Emergency Medical Services 79.78

20900 - Fire Protection 2,738.87

29700 - County EMS GRT 287.51

Grand Total: 18,943.20

Account Summary

Account Number Account Name Expense Amount

11000-0001-22050 Healthcare Insurance Pay… 5,727.62

11000-0001-22055 Dental Insurance Payable 365.16

11000-0001-22060 Vision Insurance Payable 63.14

11000-0001-22070 Life Insurance Payable 22.10

11000-2001-56020 Supplies - General Office 28.62

11000-2001-57160 Telecommunications 42.05

11000-2002-54060 Maintenance Supplies 81.03

11000-2002-55030 Contract - Professional Se… 3,178.04

11000-2002-56020 Supplies - General Office 79.07

11000-2002-57160 Telecommunications 420.98

11000-2002-57170 Utilities - Electricity 552.15

11000-2002-57171 Utilities - Natural Gas 44.48

11000-2002-57173 Utilities - Water 380.06

11000-2004-56020 Supplies - General Office 29.98

11000-2004-57160 Telecommunications 297.83

11000-2008-56020 Supplies - General Office 6.59

11000-2008-57160 Telecommunications 144.11

11000-2012-51030 Salaries - Term Position 900.00

11000-2014-51030 Salaries - Term Position 540.00

11000-2014-55999 Contract - Other Services 161.81

11000-3001-56020 Supplies - General Office 68.99

11000-3001-56120 Supplies - Vehicle Fuel 137.98

11000-3001-57160 Telecommunications 391.44

11000-4004-56020 Supplies - General Office 192.00

11000-4004-56040 Supplies-Furniture/Fixture… 537.90

11000-5101-54060 Maintenance Supplies 8.88

11000-5101-56020 Supplies - General Office 30.99

11000-5101-56120 Supplies - Vehicle Fuel 127.40

11000-5101-57160 Telecommunications 92.06

11000-5104-57170 Utilities - Electricity 820.78

20200-5009-55999 Contract - Other Services 363.80

20600-3003-55030 Contract - Professional Se… 79.78

20900-3002-56070 Supplies - Medical 183.37

20900-3002-56120 Supplies - Vehicle Fuel 583.91

20900-3002-57160 Telecommunications 243.10

20900-3002-57170 Utilities - Electricity 1,612.65

20900-3002-57171 Utilities - Natural Gas 52.58

20900-3002-57173 Utilities - Water 63.26

29700-2002-56120 Supplies - Vehicle Fuel 223.01

29700-2002-57160 Telecommunications 64.50

Grand Total: 18,943.20

Project Account Summary

Project Account Key Expense Amount

**None** 18,943.20

Grand Total: 18,943.20
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Authorization Signatures

MAYOR & COUNCILORS

____________________________________________________________________

MARK GWINN, MAYOR

____________________________________________________________________

JOSHUA RAMSELL, MAYOR PRO-TEM/COUNCILOR

____________________________________________________________________

ROBERT CHAVEZ, COUNCILOR

____________________________________________________________________

MARGARET "PEGGY" GUTJAHR, COUNCILOR

____________________________________________________________________

JIM WINTERS, COUNCILOR

ATTEST:

____________________________________________________________________

ELIZABETH "LISA" ADAIR, MUNICIPAL CLERK
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STATE OF NEW MEXICO 
CITY OF RIO COMMUNITIES 

RESOLUTION 2021 - XX  
 

ANNUAL BUDGET AMENDMENT #01 
(FISCAL YEAR ENDING JUNE 30, 2022) 

 

WHEREAS,  the Governing Board in and for the City of Rio Communities, State of New Mexico has developed a 
budget for fiscal year 2022, and 

 
WHEREAS,  said budget was developed upon need and through cooperation with all user departments, elected 

officials and other department supervisors, and 
 
WHEREAS, the official meetings for the review of said documents were duly advertised in compliance with the 

State Open Meetings Act, and 
 
 
THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED that the Governing Body of the City of Rio Communities, State of New 
Mexico hereby approves the following adjustments attached herein. 

  
         

PASSED, APPROVED AND ADOPTED THIS 12th DAY OF OCTOBER 2021 BY THE GOVERNING BODY OF THE CITY 
OF RIO COMMUNITIES, NEW MEXICO. 

    
City of Rio Communities Governing Body 

 
 

_____________________________________ 
Mark Gwinn, 

Mayor 

 

   

______________________________________  ____________________________________ 

Joshua Ramsell,       Robert Chavez, 
Councilor Mayor Pro tem       Councilor  

 

 

______________________________________  ____________________________________ 

Margaret “Peggy” Gutjahr,     Jimmie Winters 
Councilor       Councilor 

 

ATTEST 

 

______________________________________  

Elizabeth F. Adair,  
Municipal Clerk 
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Budget Adjustment Register
Rio Communities, NM Adjustment Detail

Packet: GLPKT00585 - FY 22 BAR #1

Adjustment Number Budget Code Adjustment DateDescription

FY 2021-2022 Final Budget 9/30/2021BA0000018 FY 22 BAR #1

Summary Description:

Account Number Account Name AfterAdjustment Description AdjustmentBefore

11000-0001-41259 Compensating Tax -2,100.00Compensating Tax -2,100.000.00

September: -2,100.00

11000-0001-41260 Interstate Telecom GRT -240.00Interstate Telecom Gross Receipts -240.000.00

September: -240.00

11000-0001-47060 Reimbursement for flooding damages -81,500.00State-Emergency/Disaster Relief… -81,500.000.00

September: -81,500.00

11000-1001-57070 Errors & Omissions Ins 1,900.00Insurance - General Liability/Pro… 1,900.000.00

September: 1,900.00

11000-2014-55030 Economic Development Professional 56,000.00Contract - Professional Services 55,000.001,000.00

September: 55,000.00

11000-3001-51040 Code Enforcer Wage 27,144.00Salaries - Part-Time Positions 11,544.0015,600.00

September: 11,544.00

11000-3001-52010 Social Security Tax - Code Enf. 1,695.00FICA - Regular 720.00975.00

September: 720.00

11000-3001-52011 Medicare Tax - Code Enforcer 400.00FICA - Medicare 170.00230.00

September: 170.00

11000-3001-52020 Retirement - Code Enforcer 2,080.00Retirement 885.001,195.00

September: 885.00

11000-3101-51050 Temp Salaries / Flood 7,930.00Salaries - Temporary Positions 7,930.000.00

September: 7,930.00

11000-3101-52010 Social Sec. Tax / Flood 500.00FICA - Regular 500.000.00

September: 500.00

11000-3101-52011 Medicare Tax / Flood 115.00FICA - Medicare 115.000.00

September: 115.00

11000-3101-54010 Extraction of Flood waters / City Hall 14,000.00Maintenance & Repairs - Buildin… 14,000.000.00

September: 14,000.00

11000-3101-54030 Cleaning of Streets / Flood 29,600.00Maintenance & Repairs - Ground… 29,600.000.00

September: 29,600.00

11000-3101-55030 Engineers Assessment of Streets/ Flood 16,400.00Contract - Professional Services 16,400.000.00

September: 16,400.00

11000-3101-55999 Extraction of flood waters City Hall 475.00Contract - Other Services 475.000.00

September: 475.00

11000-5101-51050 Temp workers to clean up city 26,880.00Salaries - Temporary Positions 26,880.000.00

September: 26,880.00

11000-5101-52010 Social Security Tax for Temp Workers 7,090.00FICA - Regular 1,700.005,390.00

September: 1,700.00

11000-5101-52011 Medicsare Tax for Temp Workers 1,665.00FICA - Medicare 400.001,265.00

September: 400.00

11000-9999-61200 Street Light Upgrade on Highway 47 472,897.60Transfers Out 30,000.00442,897.60

September: 30,000.00

11000-9999-61200 Fencing of Property 482,897.60Transfers Out 40,000.00442,897.60

September: 40,000.00

11000-9999-61200 DHSEM Street Repair-Local Share 542,897.60Transfers Out 100,000.00442,897.60
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Budget Adjustment Register Packet: GLPKT00585 - FY 22 BAR #1

10/7/2021 3:00:06 PM Page 2 of 4

September: 100,000.00

11000-9999-61200 FBT Architects / Waiting on reimbursment DFA 451,599.78Transfers Out 8,702.18442,897.60

September: 8,702.18

30300-9999-61100 FBT Architects waiting on Reimbursement DFA -8,702.18Transfers In -8,702.180.00

September: -8,702.18

39900-0001-47499 DHSEM State Share -300,000.00Other State Grants -300,000.000.00

September: -300,000.00

39900-2002-58040 Fencing Property by Fire Department 100,000.00Infrastructure 40,000.0060,000.00

September: 40,000.00

39900-2002-58090 DHSEM Street Project 400,000.00Roadways/Bridges 400,000.000.00

September: 400,000.00

39900-2002-58100 LED Street Lights on Highway 47 30,000.00Street Lighting/Traffic Signals/Si… 30,000.000.00

September: 30,000.00

39900-9999-61100 Street Light Upgrade on Highway 47 -373,382.00Transfers In -30,000.00-343,382.00

September: -30,000.00

39900-9999-61100 Fencing of Property -383,382.00Transfers In -40,000.00-343,382.00

September: -40,000.00

39900-9999-61100 DHSEM Street Repair - Local Share -443,382.00Transfers In -100,000.00-343,382.00

September: -100,000.00
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Budget Adjustment Register Packet: GLPKT00585 - FY 22 BAR #1
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AfterAccountBudget Account DescriptionBudget Description

Budget Code Summary
AdjustmentBefore

-2,100.00Compensating Tax11000-0001-412592021-2022 FINAL FY 2021-2022 Final Budget -2,100.000.00

-240.00Interstate Telecom Gross Receipts11000-0001-41260 -240.000.00

-81,500.00State-Emergency/Disaster Relief(H…11000-0001-47060 -81,500.000.00

1,900.00Insurance - General Liability/Property11000-1001-57070 1,900.000.00
